THE BIHAR LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEBATES,

The 11th April 1938.

Proceedings of the Bihar Legislative.; Assembly assembléd under

U

tne ‘provisions of ‘the Government of India Aot, 1935.

o The Assembly met in the Aésoﬁxbly Chamber at Patna, on Monday,
_ the 11th April, 1938 at 11-30 a.M, Mr. S. Rafiuddin Ahmed Rizvi in the chair. .0 = ' '
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" PROPAGANDA OF .THE INDIAN .TEA ASSOCIATION.

186, Mr. GORAKH PRASHAD : Will Governmet o .pléased to stater whether it ig.a fact that vigorous. propaganda has been-started by
-Tea Cess Company for creating tea-drinking habit in the people all over the province, and if so whether they propose to take steps to prevent such-

Ppropaganda 7~ A _

‘Mr. JAGAT-NARAYAN LAL : The answer to the first part of the question is in the affirmative and to the last part in the negative.

Mr. GORAKH PRASHAD: The answer to the second part of the question’ means that Government do not propose to take any step. Will Government be pleased to state the reasons for not taking any action ?

_ Mr. JAGAT NARAYAN LAL: Government have been advised
" that the habit of tea drinking has not proved injurious. On the other hand, jinasmuch-as the campaign of prohibition is likely to be encouraged, this habit of tea drinking may be allowed to grow. Apart from that, thé question of the. consumption of tea which is grown by the people in quantities which exceed the demand is also there. So, Government think fih?bk'thby cannot take any step to carry on propaganda against tea rinking, - : ,

Mr. JAMUNA KARJEE: Do Government propose to carcy on any propaganda on behalf of the Tea Qess’ Committee for the propagation of tendrinkig habi 1 (- ;
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Mr. VISHWANATH SINGH : :

1797

T g8 ATq Gat ¢ Fis whae (Commissioner) § & qefimm
(permission) R AR F @rw R ( remark) fRar av f& RS o& T

& @8 ae ufagmst fEar amar @ P ‘
Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : :

Tt W W FIC AT T
Me¢. VISHWANATH SINGH :

1 g% qlq wgt 2 % @y 1937-38 & qfe® sx 1935-36 &
M uw a¥ @ fad ang T TS w9 R service agid A @ P

Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY :

g aTA QEl T B SAFI SAT &y A9 & P, SAm R

- extension fEaT AT Tt )
Mr. VISHWANATH SINGH :

RAAFT Y report ¥ WiEH Sar & 5 TR service FfAT .ua'
R RAFR R @ Az TY FFA 2 I qw 9y Wy A
U & Frae & @8 @ M YA gwa d = fF swg @ Hre@

SR g1 A FHATE P
(No reply.)

NUMBER OF ELEOTRICAL AND ASSISTANT ELEUTRICAL ENGINEERS, ETOC.
205. Mr. HARIKISHORE PRASHAD : “Will Government be pleased

to state—

a) how many Eloctrical Engineers and Assistant Technical

Engineers are there in the Public Works Department ;
(b) their specific duties ;
(¢) their respective salaries ;

(d) whether Government PI'OISOSG to effect economyin this ment ; if so, in what manner ¢

(¢) the reason Why only one Electrical Engineer cannot necessary work of the Department 2

Ewl‘r-f"'.MIUT eB’;I\I-IAI‘C SEN : (a) (I) Electrical Engineer and Electric lnspector .e .
(11) Electrical Engineer ..
(I1I) Assistant Electrical Engineers

(8 permanent and one temporary).
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(b) (T) The Electrical Engineer and Elsctric Inspector is in general charge of the Electrical Works - Division ‘and is responsible for all
-original and maintenance works connected with generating stations and electrical installations in all except six electrified Government buildings both in Bihar ard Orissa, and for the carrying out of statutory duties under the Indian Electricity Act and Rules and acts as Elestrical Adviser to Government and as Inspeetor of Ropeways.

(II) The Electrical Engineer nssists the Electrical Engineer and Eloctric Inspector generally in the performance of his duties.

(III) Two officers are in charge of subdivisions one of which contains three separate generating stations and the other two, besides Dumerous electrical installations. These officers also assist in the carrying out of inspections under the Indian Electricity Rules. Of the other two officers, one is in charge of the Bankipoie subdivision and the other is in charge of projects and estimating and the Test Laboratory Divisional Office. ' ‘ :

' Rs.
‘(¢) (I) Electrical Engincer and Electric Inspector ..o 1,375 plus overseas pay of .o 400
(11) Electrical Engineer .. .. -« 1,325 plus
overseas pay of .o 400

(1I1) Assistant Electrical Engineors .. Re. 610, Rs. 400,

_Rs. 390 and Rs. 280.
(9) The question of retrenchment is under the consideration of Government,

(¢) One Electrical Engineer cannot possibly do all the work of the Electrical Works Division because of its volume. It has grown beyond the scope of two Engineers and additional staff is necessary.

Mr. HARIKISHORE PRASHAD : With regard to answer (d), may I know since when the question of retrenchmont is under consideration ?

Mr. JIMUT BAHAN SEN : A Retrenchment Committee has “been formed by Government and that Committee is taking up the question of retrenchment in the Electrical Department as also in other departments.

Mr. HARIKISHORE PRASHAD : How long will it take ?

Mr. JIMUT BAHAN SEN : According to the terms of the Govern. ment resolution, the Retrenchment Committee ig ¢o report within six months.

Mr. HARIKISHGRE PRASHAD :

. May T know the names of the
three permanent and one temporary Assista

nt Electrical Engineers ?
Fir. SIMUT BAHAN SEN : I ask for notjcq,

M. HARIKISHOREJPRASHAD : g any of them Bihari 2
, Mr. JIMUT BAHAN SEN : I ask for notice,
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Mr. HARIKISHORE PRASHAD : Will Government be pleased to state if somo of them will be deputed to the Hydro-electric scheme ? -

Mr. JIMUT BAHAN SEN : I do not think the question arises.
Theré is no such scheme before Government.

Mr. JAMUNA KARJEE : With rogard to answer (b) (), will Government be pleased to state what are the functions of the Electrical

Works Division ?
Mr. JIMUT BAHAN SEN : The hon'ble member is referred to my answers in clauses (b) (I) and (b) (I11).

Mr. JAMUNA KARJEE ¢ Will Government be pleased to state how many generating stations are there ?
Mr. JIMUT BAHAN SEN : I ask for notice.

Mr. JAMUNA KARJEE : Will Government be pleased to state the names of the six Government buildings which are not under the charge of the Electrical Engineer@and Electric Inspector ?

Mr. JIMUT BAHAN SEN : I ask for notice.

IRREGULAR BUS SERVICE IN MUZAFFARFUR DISTRICT.

206. Mr. RAMASHISH THAKUR : Will Government be pleased to state— .

(a) Whether their attention has been drawn to a communication from one Rajnandan Thacore, published in a Patna daily of the 26th February, 1938, complaining of irregular lorry service between Muzaffarpur and Katra ;

(b) whether it is a fact that no special control is ggnerally oxercised by the police over the lorry service in Muzaffarpue with the result that passengers are often inconvenienced due to irregular timings and overloading and have to pay extra fare ;

(c) if the answer to clauses (6) agd (b) be in the affirmative, whether Government have considered the desirability of regulating lorry service in the district of Muzaffarpur according to the system obtaining in Chota Nagpur and the Sental Parganas district, if so, with what results ; and if not, whether Government propose to take any steps in the matter ?

Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : () The answer is in the affirmative. .

() The answer is in the affirmative,

(c) The matter is engaging the attention of the Iocal officers.

Mr. RAMESHVAR PRASHAD SINHA : Do Government consider

it desirable to impress oD the local officers the supreme necessity of introducing some sort of special control over the lorry eervices of Muzaffarpur without any delay ?

